
W-2/MAXIMUS 

 

Page 1 

PURCHASE OF SERVICE CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 

THIS AMENDMENT to the 2013 purchase of service contract for child support services between 

Milwaukee County Department of Child Support Services, Room 101, 901 N. 9
th

 St, Milwaukee, WI 

53233, hereinafter designated as “County” and Maximus, 4201 N. 27
th

 St, 4
th

 Floor, Milwaukee, WI 

53216, hereinafter designated as “W-2 Agency”. 

 

It is agreed to, by and between County and W-2 Agency, that all the provisions contained in the original 

contract effective January 1, 2013, apply to this agreement except: 

 

 Section 2, Compensation, is modified to reflect that the period for which W-2 Agency compensates 

County for child support services is January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016. 

 

 Section 3, Dates of Performance, is modified to reflect that the dates of performance are for the 

period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, unless extended by agreement of the parties. 

 

 

All other provisions of the purchase of service contract, effective for the period commencing on  

January 1, 2013, as originally entered into and incorporated herein by reference shall remain in effect as 

stated. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract on the day, month and year 

first above written. 

 

Maximus 

 

 

By: _________________________  Date: _____ 

 

 

________________________________________ 

     (Print name and title of signer) 

 

     Milwaukee County Department of Child Support Services 

     

         

By: _________________________  Date: _____ 

           Jim Sullivan, Director 

               

 

Approved with regards to County Ordinance Chapter 42: 

 

 

By: ____________________________  Date: _____ 

Community Business Development Partners 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1

10/21/2015 



W-2/MAXIMUS 
 

Page 2 

 

 

Reviewed by:      Approved for execution: 

  

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____  By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Risk Management     Corporation Counsel 

   

 

Approved:      Approved: 

 

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____  By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Comptroller      County Executive 

 

 

Approved as compliant under sec. 59.42(2)(b)5, Stats.: 

 

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Corporation Counsel 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1

10/21/2015 10/26/2015 

10/27/2015 



DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



H
o
ld
e
r 
Id
e
n
ti
fi
e
r 
: 

77777
77707
07070
00777
63616
06555
33307
61535
44632
46445
07662
20575
05251
22072
66075
72440
32110
77542
50633
57540
10712
40126
76035
55107
64040
13127
25740
07762
47153
00107
50073
26231
37205
21120
77727
25202
57731
10777
77770
70007
07007
 

66666
66606
06060
00626
06466
20444
62006
20002
40422
60200
06202
22424
22622
20062
20024
04224
20000
62220
04262
06220
20622
00042
42240
20006
22020
62400
60000
06220
02624
02226
02062
22246
00264
22600
66646
06224
06644
40666
66660
60006
06006

C
e
rt
if
ic
a
te
 N
o
 :

5
7
0
0
5
7
5
3
6
2
6
1

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
 DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)        

 04/28/2015

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to   

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER

Aon Risk Services, Inc. of Washington, D.C.

Aon Risk Servies Central, Inc.
Chicago IL Office
200 East Randolph
Chicago IL 60601 USA 

PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

(866) 283-7122

INSURED 16535Zurich American Ins CoINSURER A:

40142American Zurich Ins CoINSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

FAX
(A/C. No.):

(800) 363-0105

CONTACT
NAME:

MAXIMUS, Inc. and all subsidiaries
1891 Metro Center Drive
Reston VA 20190 USA 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570057536261 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

SUBR
WVD

INSR 
LTR

ADDL 
INSD POLICY NUMBER  TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

POLICY LOC

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED 

PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

X

X

X

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$10,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

A 05/01/2015 05/01/2016GLO509621800

PRO-

JECT

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED 

AUTOS

SCHEDULED

 AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED 

AUTOS

BODILY INJURY ( Per person)

PROPERTY DAMAGE

(Per accident)

X

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

$1,000,000A 05/01/2015 05/01/2016 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

(Ea accident)
BAP509621900

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE

DED 

UMBRELLA LIAB

RETENTION

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

X OTH-
ER

PER  
STATUTE

B 05/01/2015 05/01/2016

AOS
WC509621700A 05/01/2015 05/01/2016

$1,000,000

Y / N

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / AN

WI

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

$1,000,000

WC509621600

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

MILWAUKEE COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT IS INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER THE GENERAL LIABILITY AS REQUIRED BY 
CONTRACT WITH THE NAMED INSURED.

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVEMILWAUKEE COUNTY CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT
Attn: JOHN HAYES
COURTHOUSE, ROOM G-4
901 NORTH 9TH ST., ROOM 101
MILWAUKEE WI 53233 USA 

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

POLICY PROVISIONS.

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A8261451-DC7F-4D22-BA3A-5679707AF9B1



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Number: A8261451DC7F4D22BA3A5679707AF9B1 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign these documents: W2 Contract Extension-Maximus

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 11 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 1 Cheryl Berry

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

901 N 9th St

Ste 301

Milwaukee, WI  53233

cheryl.berry@milwaukeecountywi.gov

IP Address: 204.194.251.5  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/20/2015 4:37:15 PM CT

Holder: Cheryl Berry

             cheryl.berry@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Rick Norris

rick.norris@milwaukeecountywi.gov

CBDP Director

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 10/20/2015 4:49:04 PM CT

Viewed: 10/21/2015 9:45:15 AM CT 

Signed: 10/21/2015 9:45:28 AM CT

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered
      ID: 

Amy Pechacek

amy.pechacek@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Director of Risk Management

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 10/21/2015 9:45:31 AM CT

Viewed: 10/21/2015 9:54:44 AM CT 

Signed: 10/21/2015 9:55:07 AM CT

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/25/2014 12:36:39 PM CT
      ID: 55fe780a-2930-46fa-8578-dc7e4fbad47c

Mark A Grady

corpcounselsignature@milwcnty.com

Deputy Corporation Counsel

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 10/21/2015 9:55:09 AM CT

Viewed: 10/26/2015 2:42:27 PM CT 

Signed: 10/26/2015 2:42:50 PM CT

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered
      ID: 

Scott B. Manske

comptrollersignature@milwcnty.com

Comptroller

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 10/26/2015 2:42:53 PM CT

Viewed: 10/27/2015 2:19:53 PM CT 

Signed: 10/27/2015 2:22:23 PM CT

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered
      ID: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Cheryl Berry

cheryl.berry@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Executive Assistant - Child Support

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 10/27/2015 2:22:26 PM CT

Viewed: 10/27/2015 2:22:41 PM CT 

Signed: 10/27/2015 2:22:49 PM CT

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered
      ID: 

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Notary Events Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/27/2015 2:22:26 PM CT

Certified Delivered Security Checked 10/27/2015 2:22:41 PM CT

Signing Complete Security Checked 10/27/2015 2:22:49 PM CT

Completed Security Checked 10/27/2015 2:22:49 PM CT

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE  
From time to time, Wisconsin Milwaukee County (we, us or Company) may be required by law 

to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your 

DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully 

and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and 

agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' 

button at the bottom of this document.  

Getting paper copies  
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the 

DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you 

through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such 

documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of 

any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may 

request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.  

Withdrawing your consent  
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below.  

Consequences of changing your mind  
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 

withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your 

DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive 

required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your 

DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us 

or to sign electronically documents from us.  

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us.  

How to contact Wisconsin Milwaukee County:  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/16/2013 2:17:06 PM
Parties agreed to: Amy Pechacek



You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: plee@milwcnty.com 

To advise Wisconsin Milwaukee County of your new e-mail address  

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at plee@milwcnty.com and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address..   

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 

in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.  

To request paper copies from Wisconsin Milwaukee County  
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body 

of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.  

To withdraw your consent with Wisconsin Milwaukee County  

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent 

page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must 

state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. 

We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences 

of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a 

longer time to process..  

Required hardware and software  

Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 

Browsers (for 

SENDERS): 
Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 

Browsers (for 

SIGNERS): 
Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above) 

Email: Access to a valid email account 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security 

Settings: 

  Allow per session cookies 

  Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP 



1.1 settings via proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will 

provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time 

providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have 

the right to withdraw your consent.  

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically  
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were 

able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 

electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 

this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for 

your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures 

exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know 

by clicking the 'I agree' button below.  

By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:  

 I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 

ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and 

 I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 

print it, for future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless I notify Wisconsin Milwaukee County as described above, I consent to 

receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to me by  Wisconsin Milwaukee County during the course of my relationship 

with you. 


		2015-10-28T13:10:14-0700
	DocuSign, Inc.
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




